## RESOLUTION 24-22 OF THE NEVADA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

## TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT ALLOCATIONS TO GRASS VALLEY FOR TRANSIT/PARATRANSIT SERVICES DURING FISCAL YEAR 2024/25

WHEREAS, the City of Grass Valley has requested an allocation of LTF as set forth below:

Project Title/Description	Authorized by TDA Sections	Total Project Cost	Allocation
Transit/Paratransit Operations LTF	99400(c)	\$6,152,428	\$642,298

WHEREAS, the Revised Findings of Apportionment, Resolution 24-13, adopted by the Nevada County Transportation Commission on May 15, 2024, estimates that for FY 2024/25 there is \$411,476 of Local Transportation Funds available for allocation to the City of Grass Valley under Public Utilities Code (PUC) Section 99400(c); and

WHEREAS, as of June 30, 2024, the estimated LTF prior years' carryover is \$230,822, for a total of \$642,298 LTF claimable, and

WHEREAS, no previous allocations of Local Transportation Funds for FY 2024/25 have been made to the City of Grass Valley; and

WHEREAS, this proposed expenditure is in conformity with the Regional Transportation Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, \$642,298 of Local Transportation Funds is allocated to the City of Grass Valley under Section 99400(c) of the Public Utilities Code for support of transit/paratransit operations during FY 2024/25.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, payments are contingent upon receipt of the signed Claim Form and signed Resolution from the City of Grass Valley and shall be made as monies are available.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Executive Director of the Nevada County Transportation Commission is hereby directed to issue allocation instructions in accordance with this resolution to the Nevada County Auditor-Controller.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Nevada County Transportation Commission on July 17, 2024, by the following vote:

Ayes:		
Noes:		
Absent:		
Abstain:		
	Attest:	
Ed Scofield, Chair		Dale D. Sayles
Nevada County Transportation Commission		Administrative Services Officer